The notional and market values of these off-balance
sheet financial instruments are presented in Note 15.

1.20.2 ACCOUNTING FOR INTEREST RATE HEDGING
CONTRACTS
Income and expenses relating to interest rate hedging
contracts entered into are recorded in the Pernod
Ricard income statement on a prorata basis over
the term of these contracts:
➜ Premiums paid are spread, for accounting

purposes, over the duration of the contract;
➜ Interest rate differentials received or paid from

time to time are recorded in the fiscal year in which
they occur.

1.21 OFF-BALANCE SHEET COMMITMENTS

The Group monitors its off-balance sheet commitments
centrally through a monitoring report system,
with periodic reporting to the Board of Directors.

The Group certifies that it has not omitted to report
the existence of any significant off-balance sheet
commitments in the presentation of its financial
statements.

88

Annexes aux Comptes consolidés
Note 2 – Consolidation scope

The major impacts of company acquisitions and disposals on consolidated financial results are set out below:

In euro millions Other business changes Wine & Spirits changes Pro forma
2002 in consolidation scope (1) in consolidation scope (2) 2002

Net sales excluding duties and taxes 4,836 (1,303) 19 3,551

Operating profit 750 (36) 7 722

Net finance income/(cost) (153) 7 (5) (151)

Profit before tax 597 (28) 2 570

Net exceptional income/(expenses) 10 (4) 1 7

Income tax (157) 10 0 (146)

Income from associates 1 (1) 0 0

Goodwill amortisation (30) 1 0 (29)

Minority interest (8) 0 0 (8)

Group net profit 413 (21) 2 394

Profit after tax (3) 440 419

(1) Details of changes in consolidation scope as regards processed fruits and distribution companies:

- Disposal of SIAS on 23 May 2002;

- Disposal of various non-strategic Agros businesses during 2002;

- Disposal of BWG on 24 August 2002;

- Disposal of CSR (grouping cider operations, including the Loïc Raison brand) on 4 December 2002.

(2) Details of changes in wine and spirits structure:

- First time consolidation of the subsidiaries GWS (Georgia), Pernod Ricard Minsk, Pernod Ricard Ukraine, Pernod Ricard Estonia, Pernod Latvia,

Pernod Ricard Hungary and Pernod Ricard Romania;

[…]

The positive impact relating to reduced tax rates primarily concerns the 20.2% capital gain tax rate applied on gains
arising from the disposal of Société Générale shares.

5.4 UNRECOGNISED TAX LOSSES

The Group had unrecognised tax losses at 31 December 2003 of 36 million euros (194 million euros loss base),
primarily from its Asian operations.

95

P
er

no
d

R
ic

ar
d

an
nu

al
 r

ep
or

t
2

0
0

3

> Management report > Report of the Chairman on internal controls > Consolidated financial statements
> Corporate Governance > General information > Parent Company financial statements > Presentation and text of resolutions
proposed to the general meeting > Persons responsible for the reference document > Index > Reconciliation table

94

Annexes aux Comptes consolidés
Note 6 – Diluted earnings per share
As indicated in Note 1.2.2, the earnings per share (EPS) calculation method has been revised. The following table
presents the 3pro forma EPS calculations for 2002 and 2001, as well as historical data. The impact of this change
in method is relatively insignificant.

Earnings per share calculation Historical method
Pro forma (1) Published (1)

2003 2002 2001 2002 2001

Profit data (in euro millions)

Profit before tax 637.6 597.0 411.0 597.0 411.0

Group net profit 463.8 412.8 358.2 412.8 358.2

Neutralisation of OCEANE
interest expenses 22.3 19.6 0.0 19.6 0.0

Income tax effect of
OCEANE interest expenses (7.9) (6.9) 0.0 (6.9) 0.0

Restated profit before tax 659.9 616.6 411.0 616.6 411.0

Restated Group net profit 478.2 425.5 358.2 425.5 358.2

Share data

Number of shares in circulation 70,484,081 70,484,081 70,483,325 70,484,081 70,483,325

Dilutive impact of stock options 262,586 175,927 0 1,818,563 832,073

Dilutive impact of OCEANE (1) 5,709,696 5,709,696 0 5,709,696 0

Diluted number of shares in circulation 76,456,364 76,369,704 70,483,325 78,012,340 71,315,398

Diluted EPS (2) - profit before tax (3) 8.63 8.07 5.83 7.90 5.76

Diluted EPS - Group net profit 6.25 5.57 5.08 5.45 5.02

(1) The number of shares in 2001 and 2002 has been restated to reflect the stock dividend allocation (1 for 4) of 14 February 2003.

(2) Earnings per share.

(3) The 2002 Diluted EPS – profit before tax was calculated by restating the OCEANE interest expenses net of income tax effects.

This adjustment has been incorporated in the above data.

Note 7 – Intangible assets, goodwill
and goodwill amortisation

In euro millions Changes during the year
At Acquisitions/ Translation Other At

31.12.2002 amortisation Disposals Adjustment movements 31.12.2003

Goodwill 374.1 13.3 2.6 3.0 393.0

Brands 2,124.0 0.9 (136.7) (0.8) 1,987.4

Other intangible assets 61.4 27.3 (0.5) (4.7) 14.4 97.9

Gross book value 2,559.5 41.5 (0.5) (138.8) 16.6 2,478.3

Goodwill 131.6 61.7 0.7 (0.0) 194.0

Brands 59.6 32.0 (0.3) 0.6 91.9

Other intangible assets 33.0 6.7 (0.5) (1.0) (0.4) 37.8

Amortisation 224.2 100.4 (0.5) (0.6) 0.2 323.7

Net intangible assets 2,335.3 (58.9) 0.0 (138.2) 16.4 2,154.6

EXCEPTIONAL WRITEDOWNS IN 2003
Impairment tests conducted in 2003 led to an exceptional writedown of the Wyborowa brand and acquisition goodwill
of 28.7 million euros and 25.6 million euros respectively, as well as the exceptional writedown of Jan Becher
acquisition goodwill in the amount of 15.5 million euros.

The methodology used to conduct impairment tests is described in Note 1.5. The average discount rate used in 2003
was 7.8%.
➜ The Wyborowa writedowns result from the significant deterioration of the Polish market in 2003, leading to revised

lower future profit forecasts, from which the initial valuations were derived.
➜ The Jan Becher writedown results from the realisation of business performances inferior to those forecast at the

time of acquisition.

OTHER INFORMATION ON INTANGIBLE ASSETS
70% of brands relate to Seagram brands, in particular Chivas, Martell, Seagram’s and The Glenlivet, which were
recognised at acquisition.
The Group is not dependent on any specific patent or licence.

Note 8 – Property, plant and equipment

In euro millions 2003 fiscal year
At Acquisitions/ Translation Other At

31.12.2002 amortisation Disposals Adjustment movements 31.12.2003

Land 63.4 0.7 (3.3) 0.5 21.6 82.9

Buildings 487.3 13.5 (8.5) (17.1) (4.4) 470.8

Machinery and equipment 790.2 43.0 (19.1) (20.5) 39.4 833.0

Other 224.4 11.4 (9.2) (11.5) 1.8 216.9

Assets under construction 43.0 45.3 (0.2) (0.3) (50.1) 37.7

Advances 0.4 2.1 (2.3) 0.0 1.4 1.6

Gross book value 1,608.7 116.0 (42.6) (48.9) 9.7 1,642.9

Land 12.6 2.5 (0.1) 0.6 0.1 15.7

Buildings 187.6 18.7 (3.0) (6.1) 0.5 197.7

Machinery and equipment 473.6 52.6 (16.4) (14.2) (0.8) 494.8

Other 114.9 10.3 (7.8) (5.0) 0.4 112.8

Assets under construction 0.3 0.3

Advances 0.0 0.0

Amortisation 789.0 84.1 (27.3) (24.7) 0.2 821.4

Property, plant and equipment 819.7 31.9 (15.3) (24.2) 9.5 821.6

Other property, plant and equipment movements essentially relate to transfers between accounts and insignificant
changes in consolidation scope.

97

P
er

no
d

R
ic

ar
d

an
nu

al
 r

ep
or

t
2

0
0

3

> Management report > Report of the Chairman on internal controls > Consolidated financial statements
> Corporate Governance > General information > Parent Company financial statements > Presentation and text of resolutions
proposed to the general meeting > Persons responsible for the reference document > Index > Reconciliation table

Note 9 - Investments

96

In euro millions 2003 fiscal year
At Acquisitions/ Translation Other At

31.12.2002 amortisation Disposals adjustment movements 31.12.2003

Other investments 656.5 1.8 (173.6) 0.8 (6.7) 478.8

Related receivables 37.9 0.0 (5.0) (0.3) 0.4 33.0

Other shareholdings 16.5 0.7 (12.5) (0.8) 1.6 5.5

Loans 84.8 2.1 (10.6) (1.2) 5.3 80.4

Gross book value 795.7 4.6 (201.7) (1.5) 0.6 597.7

WP - other investments 407.9 13.0 (9.5) (0.3) 2.5 413.6

WP - related receivables 20.6 1.1 (0.2) 0.0 0.0 21.5

WP - other shareholdings 0.2 0.0 (0.1) 0.0 0.0 0.1

WP - loans 3.4 0.0 (1.0) 0.0 11.9 14.3

Writedown provisions (WP) 432.1 14.1 (10.8) (0.3) 14.4 449.5

Net investments 363.6 (9.5) (190.9) (1.2) (13.8) 148.2

BREAKDOWN OF OTHER INVESTMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2003

In euro millions % Owned Net book Net
value Equity profit

Portugal Venture Limited (1) 30.0% 9.2 0.01 0.1

Mc Guigan-Simeon Wines (2) 6.7% 14.0 160.00 19.0

Shareholdings in companies in liquidation (3) - 32.4 - -

Other unconsolidated shareholdings (4) - 9.6 - -

Total 65.2

(1) Financial results at 31 December 2002, corresponding to 6 months of activity.

(2) Company listed on the Australian market in which Pernod Ricard holds a minority interest (6.7%) and has no significant influence. Financial

results (equity and net profit) correspond to the fiscal year ending 30 June 2003.